

No. 17-1134

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK ELLISON, DAVID SWENSON, AND JEREMY
SWENSON, PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JEFFERY P. ROBINSON
SCHROETER GOLDMARK
& BENDER
810 Third Avenue
Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-8000

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN S. SCHWARTZ
MICHAEL T. WORLEY
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-duncan.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
I. The Government has failed to undercut Petitioners’ showing on materiality.....	1
II. The Government has failed to undercut Petitioners’ showing on willfulness.	7
III. The Government has failed to undercut Petitioners’ showing on Rule 16(b).	12
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ajoku v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1872 (2014)	7
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	7
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	10
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	11
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Fleming Companies, Inc.</i> , 264 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Finnerty v. Stiefel Labs., Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Freed v. Geisinger Med. Ctr.</i> , 5 A.3d 212 (Pa. 2010)	11
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008)	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	12
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	1
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991)	11
<i>Pub. Pension Fund Grp. v. KV Pharm. Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2012)	4

<i>Slater v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	11
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013)	5
<i>United Food & Commer. Workers Union Local 880 Pension Fund v. Chesapeake Energy Corp.</i> , 774 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 53 F.3d 568 (3d Cir. 1995)	5
<i>United States v. Bachynsky</i> , 415 F. App'x 167 (11th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>United States v. Bank of New England, N.A.</i> , 821 F.2d 844 (1st Cir. 1987)	7
<i>United States v. Bruteyn</i> , 686 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Estrada</i> , 749 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 651 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5
<i>United States v. Nacchio</i> , 519 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	1, 10
<i>United States v. Tarallo</i> , 380 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8, 9
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. 78ff.....	8
